

No. 23-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANGELA GERMAINE SPENCER, BY AND THROUGH NEXT
FRIEND AND MOTHER OF A.S., A MINOR
PETITIONER

v.

THE COUNTY OF HARRISON, TEXAS,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARTIN J. CIRKIEL
CIRKIEL LAW GROUP, P.C.
*1901 E. Palm Valley Blvd.
Round Rock, TX 78664*

ROBERT A. LONG
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
*One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001*

XIAO WANG
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-8956
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Question presented | i |
| Rule 14.1(b)(iii) statement..... | ii |
| Table of authorities | v |
| Opinions below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional provisions involved | 1 |
| Introduction | 3 |
| Statement of the case..... | 6 |
| A. Factual background | 6 |
| B. Proceedings below..... | 7 |
| Reasons for granting the petition | 9 |
| I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision creates a division of authority on the indiscriminate shackling of juveniles. | 10 |
| A. Numerous jurisdictions have barred the indiscriminate shackling of children. | 10 |
| B. The Fifth Circuit rejected a right against indiscriminate child shackling. | 14 |
| II. Courts are split on whether <i>Deck</i> extends to proceedings outside the presence of a jury. | 15 |
| A. Several states have applied a presumption against shackling to nonjury proceedings. | 15 |
| B. The Second, Eleventh, and Fifth Circuits limit <i>Deck</i> to jury proceedings..... | 18 |
| III. The Fifth Circuit erred in ruling that the Constitution permits indiscriminate juvenile shackling..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with <i>Deck</i> ’s foundational principles..... | 21 |
| B. <i>Deck</i> ’s dictum on nonjury proceedings diverges from the historical record..... | 24 |
| C. The question presented is important. | 26 |
| IV. This case is a suitable vehicle for review. | 28 |
| A. A.S. raised, and the courts below rejected, a due process claim. | 29 |
| B. This suit presents no mootness issues. | 30 |
| C. A recent amendment to the Texas rules does not affect the viability of this action. | 31 |
| Conclusion..... | 32 |
| Appendix | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amends. to the Fla. Rules of Juv. Proc., In re,</i> 26 So. 3d 552 (Fla. 2009) | 3, 13 |
| <i>Blair v. Commonwealth,</i> 188 S.W. 390 (Ky. 1916) | 16 |
| <i>C.B., In re,</i> 898 N.E.2d 252 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Davidson v. Riley,</i> 44 F.3d 1118 (2d Cir. 1995) | 22 |
| <i>Deck v. Missouri,</i> 544 U.S. 622 (2005) | 3, 4, 7-11, 14-30 |
| <i>DeShaun M., In re,</i> 56 Cal. Rptr. 3d 627 (Ct. App. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>D.M., In re,</i> 139 A.3d 1073 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982) | 26 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida,</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010) | 3, 22, 26, 27 |
| <i>Hoff, In re,</i> 830 N.W.2d 608 (N.D. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Holbrook v. Flynn,</i> 475 U.S. 560 (1986) | 3, 9, 10, 25 |
| <i>Illinois v. Allen,</i> 397 U.S. 337 (1970) | 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 19, 30 |
| <i>Jonathon C.B., In re,</i> 958 N.E.2d 227 (Ill. 2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Kent v. United States,</i> 383 U.S. 541 (1966)..... | 23 |
| <i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,</i> 568 U.S. 519 (2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper,</i> 566 U.S. 156 (2012) | 26 |
| <i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... | 29 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| Cases—cont'd | |
| <i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) ... | 23, 26 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) | 26 |
| <i>People v. Allen</i> , 856 N.E.2d 349 (Ill. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>People v. Best</i> , 979 N.E.2d 1187 (N.Y. 2012) | 18, 21, 22 |
| <i>People v. Boose</i> , 362 N.E.2d 303 (Ill. 1977) | 10 |
| <i>People v. Fierro</i> , 821 P.2d 1302 (Cal. 1991) | 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>People v. Harrington</i> , 42 Cal. 165, 167 (1871)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) | 27 |
| <i>R.W.S., In re</i> , | |
| 728 N.W.2d 326 (N.D. 2007)..... | 3, 4, 10, 11, 17 |
| <i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) | 8 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , | |
| 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sides v. Cherry</i> , 609 F.3d 576 (3d Cir. 2019) | 22 |
| <i>Staley, In re</i> , 364 N.E.2d 72 (Ill. 1977)..... | 10, 17 |
| <i>State v. Doe</i> , 333 P.3d 858 (Idaho Ct. App. 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. E.J.Y.</i> , | |
| 55 P.3d 673 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002) | 12, 13 |
| <i>State ex rel. Juvenile Department of</i> <i>Multnomah County v. Millican</i> , | |
| 906 P.2d 857 (Or. Ct. App. 1995) | 4, 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 467 P.3d 97 (Wash. 2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978) | 8 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------------|
| Cases—cont'd | |
| <i>Tiffany A. v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 363 (Ct. App. 2007) | 12, 23 |
| <i>Trial of Christopher Layer</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 94, 99 (K.B. 1722) | 20, 24, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Banegas</i> , 600 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 915 F.3d 1127 (7th Cir. 2019) | 16, 21, 26 |
| <i>United States v. LaFond</i> , 783 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 859 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2019) | 4, 5, 15, 25, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 584 U.S. 381 (2018) | 5, 15, 16, 17, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 798 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2015) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Yandell</i> , 2020 WL 5982096 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Zuber</i> , 118 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 18, 19, 23 |
| <i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) | 22 |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) | 29 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Rules, Statutes, and Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV | 2, 28, 29 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 1, 2, 28, 29 |
| 42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 6336.2 | 13 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-2402.1..... | 3 |
| Tex. R. of Jud. Admin. R. 17 | 13, 31 |
| | Page(s) |
| Other Authorities | |
| 2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (John Curwood, 8th ed. 1824) | 25, 26 |
| 3 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797)..... | 25 |
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) | 4, 9, 20, 24 |
| Jim Felman & Cynthia Orr, Resolution & Report to the House of Delegates, 2015 ABA Sec. Crim. Just. | 13, 14 |
| Gault Center, <i>Unshackle the Children: A Decade of Progress & Success</i> (2024), [https://perma.cc/V8F5-CUUE]..... | 14 |
| Thalia González, <i>Youth Incarceration, Health, and Length of Stay</i> , 45 Fordham Urb. L.J. 45 (2017) | 30 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Other Authorities | |
| S. Hockenberry et al., <i>Easy Access to State and County Juvenile Court Case Counts, 2018</i> (2023), [https://perma.cc/GU74-37DD] | 27 |
| Wayne A. Logan, <i>A House Divided: When State and Lower Federal Courts Disagree on Federal Constitutional Rights</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 235 (2014) | 28 |
| C. Puzzanchera et al., <i>Easy Access to Juvenile Court Statistics: 1985–2021</i> (2023), [https://perma.cc/4HX6-ULNY] | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , Cert. Pet. (17-312), 584 U.S. 381 (2018) | 5, 15 |
| Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Pleading and Practice</i> (8th ed. 1880) | 24, 25 |
| Andrew J. Wistrich et al., <i>Heart Versus Head: Do Judges Follow the Law or Follow Their Feelings?</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 855 (2015) | 21 |
